

APPEAL NUMBERS 03-4184 & 04-2912

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

V.

JAMES C. FALLON,
Appellant

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

V.

KENNARD GREGG,
Appellant

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
BEFORE COURT EN BANC

Appeal On Behalf of James C. Fallon From Judgment in a Criminal Case Entered in the
United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Pennsylvania, At
Criminal Number 02-cr-00324-1, On October 16, 2003, By The Honorable James T. Giles

Appeal On Behalf of Kennard Gregg From Judgment In A Criminal Case Entered
In The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of
Pennsylvania, At Criminal Number 04-CR-00103 On July 2, 2004,
By The Honorable John R. Padova

DAVID L. McCOLGIN
Assistant Federal Defender
Supervising Appellate Attorney

Federal Court Division
Defender Association of Philadelphia
Suite 540 West - The Curtis Center
Independence Square West
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106-2414
(215) 928-1100

ROBERT EPSTEIN
Assistant Federal Defender

MAUREEN KEARNEY ROWLEY
Chief Federal Defender

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
A. Restitution is a criminal penalty because it is imposed to further the retributive, rehabilitative and deterrent goals of punishment, and not merely to compensate the victim.	1
B. Under the <i>Blakely/Booker</i> definition of “statutory maximum” penalty, the amount of loss is a factual determination which sets the maximum amount of restitution the court may order, and therefore the amount of loss is an “ <i>Apprendi</i> fact” that must be proven to the jury or admitted by the defendant.	4
C. The MVRA is subject to the <i>Blakely/Booker</i> Sixth Amendment rule because, as a completely determinate sentencing scheme, it does not permit the judge to exercise any discretion in deciding the amount of restitution.	7
D. The appropriate remedy is to interpret the MVRA in a manner consistent with the Sixth Amendment.	8
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Bar Membership	
Certificate of Compliance	
Certification	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	4,6,8
<u>Kelly v. Robinson</u> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	1
<u>Pasquantino v. United States</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1766 (2005)	1
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	5,6
<u>United States v. Carruth</u> , 418 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2005)	5
<u>United States v. Edwards</u> , 162 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 1998)	2,3
<u>United States v. Palma</u> , 760 F.2d 475 (1985)	2
<u>United States v. Sosebee</u> , 419 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<u>United States v. Syme</u> , 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1050 (2002)	3
FEDERAL STATUTES	PAGE
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(1)(A)	7,8
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(2) and (3)	8
